

12

13

State of Misconsin 2011 - 2012 LEGISLATURE



ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 2011 ASSEMBLY BILL 55

August 12, 2011 – Offered by Representative Pridemore.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	1. Page 1, line 4: after "violations" insert "and driver education instruction".
3	2. Page 2, line 1: before that line insert:
4	"Section 1g. 38.04 (4) (e) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
5	38.04 (4) (e) 3. Includes information Provides at least 30 minutes of instruction
6	on motorcycle awareness, as approved by a recognized motorcycle safety and
7	awareness organization, and pedestrian and bicycle awareness, as approved by a
8	recognized pedestrian and bicycle safety and awareness organization.
9	SECTION 1m. 115.28 (11) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:
10	115.28 (11) (c) Provide information at least 30 minutes of instruction on
11	motorcycle awareness, as approved by a recognized motorcycle safety and awareness

organization, and pedestrian and bicycle awareness, as approved by a recognized

pedestrian and bicycle safety and awareness organization.".

12

19

23

- **3.** Page 2, line 1: delete "**Section 1**" and substitute "**Section 1r**".
- 2 **4.** Page 3, line 23: after that line insert:
- 3 "**Section 4m.** 343.71 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 343.71 **(5)** (c) <u>Includes information Provides at least 30 minutes of instruction</u>
 on motorcycle awareness, as approved by a recognized motorcycle safety and
 awareness organization, and pedestrian and bicycle awareness, as approved by a
 recognized pedestrian and bicycle safety and awareness organization.".
- Page 4, line 9: delete "traffic safety school" and substitute "vehicle
 right-of-way course".
- 6. Page 4, line 15: delete the material beginning with "<u>, for</u>" and ending with "<u>and</u>" on line 16 and substitute "<u>a vehicle right-of-way course whose</u>".
 - 7. Page 4, line 20: delete "traffic safety school's".
- 13 **8.** Page 4, line 22: on lines 22 and 24, delete "<u>traffic safety school</u>" and substitute "<u>course</u>".
- **9.** Page 5, line 2: delete "<u>traffic safety school</u>" and substitute "<u>course</u>".
- 16 **10.** Page 5, line 17: delete "This act" and substitute "RIGHT-OF-WAY VIOLATIONS.

 The treatment of sections 343.30 (1) and (1j), 343.31 (3) (a), 343.38 (3), 345.60 (1) and

 (4), and 346.22 (1) (c), (d), (e), and (f) of the statutes".
 - **11.** Page 5, line 19: after that line insert:
- "(2) Driver education courses. The treatment of sections 38.04 (4) (e) 3., 115.28 (11) (c), and 343.71 (5) (c) of the statutes first applies to driver education courses that begin on the effective date of this subsection.".

(END)